CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFI CE OF ARBI TRATI ON
CASE NO. 931
Heard at Montreal, Tuesday, April 13, 1982

Concer ni ng

CANADI AN PACI FIC LIM TED (CP RAIL)
(ATLANTI C REG ON)

and

BROTHERHOOD OF MAI NTENANCE OF WAY EMPLOYEES
Dl SPUTE:

Claimin favour of Machine Operator, M. J. C. Lachapelle, for the
period from March 9th to April 22nd, 1981, for his regular rate of
pay account CP Rail holding M. Lachapelle out of service pending
further nedical information fromthe grievor's doctor.

JO NT STATEMENT OF | SSUE:

M. Lachapell e was on paid sick | eave for the period February 15th,
1981, to March 8th, 1981. M. Lachapelle's attendi ng physician
certified M. Lachapelle as being fit to resune work on March 9th,
1981. However, the Conpany requested a further nedical report and as
a result M. Lachapelle returned to work on April 22nd, 1981.

The Uni on contends, that CP Rail should have allowed M. Lachapelle
to resume work on March 9th, 1981, and further contends that he be
paid his regular rate of pay for the disputed period.

The Conpany declines paynent on the basis that prior to returning M.
Lachapell e to service, further nedical information was require from

the grievor's doctor to enable the Conpany to approve the grievor's

return.

FOR THE BROTHERHOOD: FOR THE COMPANY:
(SGD.) H. J. TH ESSEN (SGD.) J. B. CHABOT
Syst em Feder ati on General Chairnman General Manager

Operation & Miintenance
There appeared on behal f of the Conpany:

R. A Col quhoun - Labour Relations O ficer, CP Rail, Montreal
B. A Demers - Supervisor, Labour Relations, CP Rail,
Mont r eal
J. H Blotsky - Assistant Supervisor, Labour Relations, CP
Rai |, Montreal

And on behal f of the Brotherhood:

H. J. Thiessen - System Federati on General Chairman, BWE ,
atawa
L. Di Massi no - General Chairman, BMAE, Montr eal

F. L. Stoppler Vi ce- Presi dent, BMAE, Otawa



J. C. Lachapelle - Gievor
AWARD OF THE ARBI TRATOR

On February 24, 1981, the grievor, who was quite properly absent on
sick |l eave, submitted a claimfor weekly indemity. It was a proper
claim and weekly indemity was paid. It is true that it was a claim
on the insurer, not on the Conpany, but the claimis submtted by the
enpl oyee to his i medi ate supervisor, and by the supervisor to a

hi gher officer for submission to the insurer

On his claimform the grievor noted his probable date of return to
work as March 9. The Yardmaster namde note of that in the appropriate
section of the form On the reverse of the formwas the "attending
physician's statenent", made by the grievor's doctor, a cardiol ogist.
On this formthe doctor gave as a primary di agnosis of the grievor's
condition, "diabetes" and as a secondary condition, "obesity". The
doctor stated that the grievor could return to his regular work on
March 9, 1981.

By letter dated February 27, the grievor's superintendent advised him
t hat because of the nature of his illness, it would be necessary for
himto have the authorization of the Conpany's Chief of Medica
Services, before he could return to work. Having regard to the

di agnosi s given and to the nature of the grievor's work, the
Conpany's concern was proper, and it was entitled to inpose this

requi renent, which the grievor accepted.

The grievor, at substantial personal expense (and now away from work
but w thout sickness benefits) arranged for his medical records to be
sent to the Conpany. These records were sent on March 17, being
received, it appears, on March 24. Included was a copy of a letter
fromthe grievor's doctor, in which he stated that the grievor could
return to his regular work "after three weeks' conval escence
following his release from hospital on February 21, 1981". This does
not square precisely with the expected date of return previously
given, but | do not consider that that has any particul ar
signi fi cance except possibly for purposes of conpensation

On March 25 - the day followi ng receipt of the grievor's medica
records - the Conpany wote to his superintendent - who appears al so
to have been seeking the grievor's return - requesting that the

nmedi cal departnent be advised of what conplaints the grievor
currently had, the severity of his diabetes and what nedi cati ons were
requi red. These concerns were, again, proper. The nedical records
in thenmsel ves were not responsive to the Conpany's earlier request.
VWhat was inportant was the matter of the grievor's diabetes and the
met hod by which it was controlled. Those questions could have been
answered sinply enough but, despite everyone's evident good wll,

t hey had not been.

The supervisor passed the Conmpany's request on to the grievor by
letter dated March 31, 1981. |In view of the conscientious effort
made by the grievor (who certainly could not entirely control the
matter), it may be thought that there was an undue delay in advising
the grievor of the inadequacy of the infornmation he had caused to be
provi ded, and of the precise information it required. Wile I can



appreci ate the reasons why the nedical departnent would not, as a
matter of policy, seek direct tel ephone conmmunication with doctors
invol ved in the treatnent of enployees, telephone communication with
the grievor hinself, whether directly or through his supervisor
(confirmed in witing if that seemed wise) would not be difficult,
and woul d be of very substantial benefit to the enpl oyee.

The above nessage did eventually reach the grievor, who went again to
his doctor, and on April 6, 1981, the latter wote to the Conpany's
Chi ef of Medical Services, setting out clearly and precisely what
needed to be known. It is in no critical sense that | would conment
that it is unfortunate that the letter of April 6 was not sent a
mont h sooner. That letter was received on April 13. The grievor
returned to work on April 22.

All parties agree that the Conpany was entitled, in the
circunstances, to seek adequate information in order to assure itself
that the grievor was in fact in fit condition to carry out his duties
upon his return to work. The grievor hinself, as | have noted, nade
every effort to provide such information pronmptly. There were,
unfortunately, delays in the compilation and transm ssion of the
information, and as well there were delays in comunication first, as
to the i nadequacy of the material at first provided and second, as to
t he adequacy of that eventually provided and of the decision that the
grievor could return to work. It should be said that there appears
to have been no delay attributable to the Conpany's nedica

depart ment.

VWhile an enployer is entitled, in a proper case (as here) to assure
itself as to an enployee's nmedical condition, it nmust, in nmy view,
act with dispatch, particularly where the enployee, ready and willing
to work, is prevented from doing so by the Conpany's own admittedly
proper requirenents. \Where delay in neeting these requirenents is
not attributable to the Conpany itself, then it cannot be held
responsi ble for the enployee's | oss of income. 1In the instant case,
the very nost that can be said is that the Conpany was slow to
conmuni cate its need for further information, and slow again to

advi se the grievor of the decision that he mght return. The |oss of
earnings attributable to these delays | find to be two weeks' wages.
The ot her delays - slow mail deliveries, and the tinme taken to
prepare the grievor's records - cannot be attributed to the enpl oyer.
Indeed, it is only in the light of the circunstances of this
particul ar case, including the efforts - and needs - of the grievor,
that | conclude that there was an unreasonable delay in deternining
that the grievor mght return to work, and that a portion of that was
attributable to a failure of comunication on the part of the
Conmpany. | find that the grievor ought to have been allowed to
return to work two weeks sooner than he in fact returned, and it is
my award that the Conpany forthwith conpensate the grievor in respect
of two weeks' |oss of earnings.

J. F. W WEATHERILL,
ARBI TRATOR



